

# WEEK OF STOCK MARKET OF KAZAKHSTAN

May 3 - 9

Money market indicators as of May 8 and change for the period

Term	Currency	Rate	Trend
<b>"Overnight" on autorepo with GS (TONIA)</b>			
1 day	KZT	1.26	-1.27
<b>Autorepo opening with GS (WA, % APR)</b>			
2 days	KZT	1.73	-
3 days	KZT	2.60	-
7 days	KZT	5.00	-
14 days	KZT	6.50	-
<b>Interbank deposits (% APR)</b>			
KIBOR-1W	KZT	5.00	0
KIBOR-2W	KZT	5.45	-0.05
KIBOR-1M	KZT	5.80	0
KIBOR-2M	KZT	5.90	0
KIBOR-3M	KZT	6.75	0
KazPrime-3M	KZT	6.11	-0.05

Stock market indicators as of May 8 and change for the period

Index	Value	Trend
KASE_Shares	2,623.57	+3.74
KASE_BP	205.34	-0.99
KASE_BC	129.06	-1.17
KASE_BY	8.19	+5.70

US dollar = **118.79** at official rate for the end of the period.

US dollar = **119.32** at weighted average rate of the Exchange for the end of the period.

Speed of strengthening of tenge to dollar for the period at exchange's rate totaled **33.5% APR**.

## SHARES MARKET

### News of shares market

On May 3 Temirbank JSC (Almaty) has informed about the beginning of offering **24,451 common shares** KZ1C00260014 among unlimited range of investors at **KZT4,500 per one share**. Applications satisfying method will be determined by the decision of the bank's Board of directors. Detailed information about offering of shares is given in news of KASE. According to the excerpt from register system of shareholders as of April 1, 2007 total amount of announced common shares of Temirbank JSC KZ1C00260014 made 95.0 m., preferred KZ1P00260110 – 5.0 m., from them 16,391,899 common and all preferred shares were offered. On May 4, 2007 common shares of this issue trade on KASE under TEBN symbol cost **KZT6,600.00 per each** on the open exchange market.

Since May 4 of 2007 trades in **common KZ1C35970017** (aATFB) and **preferred KZ1P35970618** (aATFBp), **KZ1P35970816** (aATFBp8) shares of **ATFBank JSC** (Almaty) are opened on special trading floor of RFCA. AIM Capital LLP (Almaty) executes market maker's functions on special trading floor of RFCA with minimal volume of obligatory quotation in size of 3,000 monthly payment indicators per each type of shares. The mentioned shares were included in special trading floor of RFCA official list (category C) since April 27, 2007. All mentioned shares are traded on main floor of KASE in "A" category official list for several years.

### Primary market sector

No deals were made in this sector of KASE during the analyzed period. No offerings were made.

### Secondary market sector (purchase and sale)

A total of 376 deals (including STF of RFCA) amounting to \$137,381.1 th. or KZT16,392.9 m. were made in shares during the analyzed period. In comparison with the previous period (April 26 – May 2, 394 deals, \$92,896.0 th. or KZT11,183.4 m.), turnover of the sector has increased by 47.9%. During the analyzed period on KASE, 9.5% operations in quantitative expression and 66.8% in volumetric were nego. In the previous period these indicators made 2.5% and 14.9%.

The significant increase of volume of exchange deals with shares, at that the nego deals (on the opened market the turnover decreased by 42.3% relative to previous week), the analysts of IRBIS explain by the series from four nego deals, conducted on KASE with common shares ATFBank JSC on May 8. The summed volume of this series, as the result of which 1,127,045 shares (5.72% from total amount of offered common and 3.62% from total amount of all offered shares of the bank) were transferred from different accounts to one account, and had reached \$82.9 m.

During the analyzed period deals were made by (in the parenthesis are given comparable indicators of the previous period) KASE's 33 (30) members on 28 (28) instruments. At that: 4.4% (3.5%) of gross-turnover of the market – 3.9% (1.8%) on purchasing transactions and 4.8% (5.1%) - on sales transactions were controlled by "pensions"; through the depot accounts, registered on physical persons for the week had passed 6.7% (9.8%) of exchange's turnover of shares – 6.0% (9.5%) - on purchasing transactions and 7.3% (10.2%) - on sales transactions.

In the analyzed week weighted average daily prices of 61% (54%) of names of shares involved into deals, made on KASE by methods of opened trades grew, prices of 28% (32%) – fell, prices of 11% (14%) – remained unchanged. In the described period shares prices changed positively in the range from 0.5% (HSBK) to 893.3% (UTMKp), negative change – from 0.45% (CCBN) to 17.0% (ROSA).

KASE\_Shares index had punched this week the level of resistance 2,600 and it seems that it intends to fix upper this rate. After closing of trades on May 8 the value of index was fixed at the rate 2,623 and on May 10 it went out to 2,713.

The main reason of growth of the indicator had become the growth in price of market's favorites. Prices of common shares of BANK CASPIAN JSC (CSBN), ATFBank JSC and Kazkommertsbank JSC increased for the week by 35.0%, 14.9% and 3.2%, and quotations of demand of stake instruments of CNPC-Aktobemunaygas JSC (AMGZ), Alliance Bank JSC (ASBN) and Halyk savings bank of Kazakhstan JSC (HSBK) increased by 15.0%, 13.8% and 4.6% correspondingly.

Preferred shares and shares of the "second echelon" also had the positive influence on index, but mainly psychological, because their actual influence on KASE\_Shares is very small. For example, the rate of common shares of Kazinvestbank JSC (KIBN) and Danabank JSC (DNBN) increased by 53.9% and 28.9%, and price of preferred shares of ATFBank JSC (ATFBp8) increased on this week by 11.9%.

The most liquid instrument on KASE in the analyzed period had become the common shares of Bank CenterCredit JSC (CCBN). They were the object of 91 market deals for the total amount of \$6,930.9 th. (15.2% of turnover of opened shares' market). By all means the interest to the given security was caused by stable growth of its cost. If in the beginning of April these shares were traded at KZT1,800 – 1,900, than in the beginning of May the rate of this instrument exceeded the rate of KZT2,000 and had come to the absolute historical maximum. The fixation of income by traders caused by this circumstance had negatively reflected on the rate of CCBN on the last day of period. However as a whole the given instrument on KASE seems very sprightly.

In volumetric relation the leaders of the opened market on the week had become the common shares of Bank TuranAlem JSC, on which 46 deals amounting \$13,196.8 th. were made (28.9% of opened shares' market turnover). It did not manage to raise the rate of these securities to the March rates. Their market is slipping down step by step. It is not excluded that the reason for it is the recent offering of new shares among shareholders at KZT62,178 per each. With current market price at KZT132.0 th. not many can avoid the temptation to take from market the half of income at price difference.

It should be also noted that underestimation of preferred shares on the local market is still the interesting theme for its participants. The growth of price in average weighted day expression was shown this week by UTMKp (+893.3%), ATFBp8 (+11.9%), TEBNp (+10.7%), KKGBp (+6.5%) and ASBNp1 (+3.2%).

Thus on the shares' market of KASE in the describing period were prevailing the positive tendencies. However the observed growth is not forming the impression of stable. For example, HSBK and KKGB are traded now on KASE with significant positive difference relative to LSE, which condemns these shares on fall in the closest time. And well-growing "second echelon" is hardly able to form the common mood on market, because in absolute money expression the volume of this segment of market is very small. It is interesting mainly to retail investor and small managing companies.

Detailed results of trades in shares on KASE are given in the table.

**Results of share trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within May 3 – 8  
(only by data of deals, made on the secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened trades)**

Share code on KASE	Price, KZT per share:				Volume of deals th. USD	Number of deals	Best for the period:			
	min. max.		on the last deal:				bid	offer		
	min.	max.	price	trend, %						
AMGZ	46,000.00	46,000.00	46,000.00	0	44,500.00	110,000.00	57.8	2	46,000.00	46,000.00
ASBN	58,000.00	66,000.00	66,000.00	-1.0	11,100.00	69,000.00	48.8	3	66,000.00	58,000.00
ASBNp1	12,400.00	13,000.00	13,000.00	+3.2	10,000.00	16,000.00	9,020.6	10	13,000.00	12,400.00
ATFB	12,000.00	13,225.00	13,000.00	+13.0	5,950.00	13,225.00	779.5	16	13,225.00	12,000.00
ATFBp8	2,850.50	3,700.00	3,589.03	+12.9	1,500.00	4,150.00	4,182.7	45	3,700.00	2,850.50
BTAS	120,000.00	140,000.00	132,000.00	-1.5	90,000.00	157,500.00	13,196.8	46	140,000.00	125.00
CCBN	1,922.36	2,012.50	1,970.00	+1.8	510.02	2,012.50	6,930.9	91	2,012.50	1,920.00
CSBN	6,658.00	7,217.00	6,658.00	-7.4	3,100.00	7,217.00	109.6	2	7,217.00	6,658.00
CSBNp	2,610.00	3,505.00	2,800.00	-6.7	600.00	3,505.00	149.3	11	6,521.74	1,653.83
DNBN	5,250.00	6,037.50	6,037.50	+19.3	1,400.00	6,037.50	47.4	2	6,037.50	5,250.00
EXBNp	1,207.50	1,207.50	1,207.50	0	1,100.00	1,207.50	26.8	2	1,207.50	1,207.50
HSBK	680.00	715.00	680.00	0	260.00	781.00	12.3	6	715.00	679.99
HSBKp1	325.00	330.00	330.00	-2.9	173.00	345.00	137.1	4	330.00	325.00
KIBN	530.00	1,150.00	531.00	+53.9	150.00	1,150.00	129.7	12	1,150.00	345.00
KKGB	1,260.00	1,325.00	1,290.00	+3.2	250.00	1,550.00	229.1	16	1,325.00	1,260.00
KKGBp	299.00	322.00	300.00	+0.3	100.00	600.00	1,484.1	10	322.00	299.00
KZTCp	1,044.00	1,044.00	1,044.00	0	1,044.00	9,000.00	7.9	2	1,044.00	1,044.00

To be continued on the page 3

Continued of table

**Results of share trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within May 3 – 8  
(only by data of deals, made on the secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened trades)**

Share code on KASE	Price, KZT per share:		Volume of deals th. USD	Num-ber of deals	Best for the period:					
	min.	max.			bid	offer				
		on the last deal:								
		price								
		trend, %								
		for last 365 days:								
		min.								
		max.								
KZTK	49,000.00	50,000.00	49,000.00	-2.0	23,502.00	55,000.00	955.1	16	51,000.00	48,999.99
KZTKp	23,500.00	25,000.00	23,500.00	-2.1	8,950.00	27,100.00	135.7	10	25,000.00	23,200.00
NRBN	45,500.00	46,000.00	45,500.00	0	41,500.00	62,250.00	172.7	6	46,000.00	45,500.00
PDES	1,035.73	1,035.73	1,035.73	+3.5	655.00	1,432.40	1,814.5	1	1,035.73	1,035.73
RDGZ	14,000.00	14,900.00	14,899.99	-1.3	11,260.00	18,399.99	4,374.6	11	14,900.00	14,000.00
ROSA	695.75	695.75	695.75		570.01	855.00	1.5	1	695.75	695.75
TEBN	6,600.00	6,600.00	6,600.00	+1.5	2,100.00	7,000.00	133.6	7	6,600.00	6,500.00
TEBNp	1,900.00	2,060.00	2,060.00	+8.4	1,073.75	2,400.00	158.9	9	2,100.00	1,900.00
TSBN	2,750.00	3,050.00	3,000.00	+0.3	1,510.00	4,550.00	588.9	11	3,050.00	2,750.00
UTMKp	14,900.00	14,900.00	14,900.00	+893.3	100.00	29,000.00	761.7	1	14,900.00	6,000.00
ZERD	4.50	4.50	4.50	+9.8	1.10	4.50	7.5	1	4.50	4.50
28							45,655.5	354		

**Notes:** Trends are given relative to the last deal of the previous month (March 25 – April 25, 2007). If deals were not made in the previous month the trend is not calculated. Full list of issuers' symbols is available at [http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb\\_code.htm](http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb_code.htm)

## CORPORATE BOND MARKET

### Changes in trade lists

**Since May 4 KZ2C0Y05C523 bonds** (KZT1,000; KZT2.0 bn. May 4, 07 – May 4, 12, semi annual coupon, 12% APR for the first year of circulation, further – floating, depending on inflation rate; 30/360) **of Almaty distillery plant JSC** (Almaty) have been included in KASE's official "B" listing category under symbol **ALVZb1**. Financial consultant of the issuer while introduction of its bonds on the organized market is Financial company REAL-INVEST.kz JSC (Almaty). Detailed information about securities and the issuer is published on KASE's web site at <http://www.kase.kz/emitters/alvz.asp>.

**Since May 7, 2007 XS0191061794 eurobonds for bearer** (ATFBe1, \$100.0 m.; May 4, 04 – May 4, 07, semi-annual coupon 8.50% APR) **of ATFBank JSC** (Almaty) **have been excluded from KASE's official "A" listing category due to expiration of the circulation period**. Bonds have been included into KASE's official list since June 24, 2004. First trades with them were opened on August 27, 2005. For the whole period of circulation of securities on KASE in purchase and sale sector the only one deal was made with them (50,000 bonds) for amount of KZT7,179.6 th. (\$53,084.03), yield of bonds to maturity for buyer made 6.27% APR. By the message of the issuer the sum of coupon payment made \$4,250.0, maturity was made for amount of \$100.0 m.

**Since May 7, 2007 KZPC4M12B140 discount bonds** (KZIKb14, KZT1, KZT5.0 bn.; May 1, 06 – May 1, 07) **of Kazakhstan Mortgage Company JSC** (Almaty) **have been excluded from KASE's official "A" listing category due to expiration of the circulation period**. Bonds have been included into KASE's official list since May 26, 2006. First trades with them were opened on June 8, 2006. For the whole period of circulation of securities on KASE in purchase and sale sector the yield of bonds to maturity for buyer on deals, made by open-trades method varied from 3.00% APR to 5.50% APR. The last deal was made on January 29, 2007 at the maximal yield. The specified issue of bonds is the fourth in the frames of first bonds' program of Kazakhstan Mortgage Company JSC registered by Agency of Republic of Kazakhstan for regulating and supervision over financial market and organizations. According to the message of the issuer the sum of payment to investors while maturity made KZT5.0 bn.

**Since May 8, 2007 XS0146008171 euronotes** (KKGBE3 \$200.0 m.; May 8, 02 – May 8, 07, semi-annual coupon 10.125% APR) **of Kazkommerts International B.V.** (Rotterdam), issued under whose security of Kazkommertsbank JSC (Almaty) **have been excluded from KASE's official "A" listing category due to expiration of the circulation period and from the official list of special trade floor of regional financial center of Almaty** (STF RFCA), where they were located under symbols KKGBe3 and aKKGBe3. Euronotes have been included into KASE's official list since September 23, 2002 with the trades opening at the same time. For the whole period of circulation of securities on KASE in purchase and sale sector the yield of bonds to maturity for buyer varied from 4.00% APR to 10.26% APR. The last deal was conducted on March 12, 2007 with minimal yield. Into official list of STF RFCA ("C" category) under term 1 the given bonds were included since March 16, 2007, trades in them were not opened yet. According to the message of Kazkommertsbank JSC the total amount of payment while maturity made \$210,125,000, which makes KZT24,960,748,750 by the rate of National Bank of Republic of Kazakhstan as of May 8, 2007.

## ***News of corporate bond market***

**Since May 4** on STF RFCA were opened trades in next bonds of **ATFBank JSC** (Almaty):

- KZ2CKY05A978 (aATFBb3; KZT1; KZT4.5 bn; December 1, 03 – December 1, 08; semi annual coupon, 8.50% APR; 30/360);
- KZ2CKY10B406 (aATFBb4; KZT100; KZT4.5 bn; November 23, 04 – November 23, 14; semi annual coupon, 8.50% APR; 30/360).
- KZPC1Y07B598 (aATFBb5; KZT100; KZT13.0 bn; May 23, 05 – May 23, 12; semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate 10.90% APR for the current period; 30/360);
- KZPC2Y07B596 (aATFBb6; KZT100; KZT13.0 bn; February 26, 07 – February 26, 14; semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate 8.50% APR for the current period; 30/360).
- XS0205381717 (aATFBe2; \$200.0 m, November 9, 04 – November 9, 09; semi annual coupon, 8.875% APR; 30/360);
- XS0233829463 (aATFBe4; \$200.0 m, October 28, 05 – October 28, 10; semi annual coupon, 8.125% APR; 30/360);
- XS0253723281 (aATFBe5; \$350.0 m.; May 11, 06 – May 11, 16; semi annual coupon, 9.0% APR, 30/360).

AIM Capital LLP (Almaty) executes the function of market-maker on STF RFCA with minimal volume o compulsory quotation for aATFBb3 and aATFBb4 in size of 2,200,000 and 22,000 bonds, for aATFBb5 and aATFBb6 in size of 22,000 bonds of each issue, for international bonds in size of \$18,000 in nominal debt expression for each bond.

The above-mentioned bonds were included into official list of STF RFCA (“C” category) since April 27, 2007. All mentioned bonds are traded on the main floor of KASE in “A” category official list.

**Starting from May 7, 2007** trades with **KZ2CKY05B976** bonds (KASE’s official “A” listing category, KDTSb1; KZT1,000, KZT5.0 bn.; April 3, 07 – April 3, 12, inflation-indexed semi-annual coupon 9.50% APR for the current coupon period, 30/360) of **Kedentransservice JSC** (Almaty) were opened in KASE’s secondary market sector. Investment First Investment JSC (Almaty) executes the functions of market maker for bonds on KASE. Minimum volume of compulsory quotation for a market maker is set at 2,200 bonds. Specified bonds were included in KASE’s official "A" listing category on April 3, 2007.

**Starting from May 8, 2007** trades with **KZ2C0Y05C465** bonds (KASE’s official “B” listing category, TMLZb1; KZT1,000, KZT500.0 m.; April 3, 07 – April 3, 12, inflation-indexed semi-annual coupon 11.0% APR for the first three years of circulation, 30/360) of **Temirleasing JSC** (Almaty) are to be opened in KASE’s secondary market sector. Perviy Brokerskiy Dom JSC (Almaty) acts as financial consultant of the issuer while introduction of his bonds to the organized market. Specified bonds were included in KASE’s official "B" listing category on April 2, 2007.

### ***Primary market sector***

No deals were made in this sector of KASE during the analyzed period. No offerings were made.

### ***Secondary market sector (purchase and sale)***

A total of 54 deals amounting to \$26,491.8 th. or KZT3,155.5 m. were made in bonds during the analyzed period on KASE. In comparison with the previous period (April 26 – May 2, 99 deals, \$58,536.6 th. or KZT7,035.6 m.), turnover of the sector has decreased 2.2 times. At that volume of nego deals made on KASE made 1.9% in quantitative and 0.0001% in volumetric expressions. On the previous week the given indicators made 10% and 0.0001%.

During the analyzed period deals were made by KASE’s 20 (21) members on 24 (44) instruments. At that, the stake of gross-turnover of pension market subjects on KASE increased to 25.4% (1.9%) from gross-turnover. The growth was caused by that 50.8% (3.2% on the previous week) of purchasing in volumetric expression had come to “pensions” while they did not sell on KASE any bond (0.6% in the previous period). Through the accounts of depot, registered on physical persons, for the week had left 8.7% (25.0%) of the exchange’s gross-turnover of corporate bonds – 0.6% (2.5%) - on purchase operations and 16.7% (47.6%) - on sale operations.

By the totals of the period weighted average daily net prices of 6 bonds grew on the opened market, prices of 13 bonds – fell, prices of 1 bond remind unchanged. Prices of KDTSb1, BIGRb1, KZIKb10 and TMLZb1 were nothing to compare with, because these instruments were traded on KASE at first time. Not any bond seemed re-bought, while re-sold seemed ASFIb2 price of which decreased by 5.9%, ORNKb1 (-5.6%) and KKGBb2 (-5.4%). Yield to maturity for buyer on deals’ made decreased of 10 bonds, increased – of 9, remained unchanged for ASFIb4.

Detailed data on corporate bond market is given in trades results table.

**Results of bond trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within May 3-8  
(only on data of deals, made on secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened deals)**

Bond code on KASE	Yield to maturity for a buyer, % APR:						Volume of deals th. USD	Number of deals	Best for the period:	
			on the last deal:		for last 365 days:				bid	offer
	min.	max.	yield	trend	min.	max.				
ALLZb1	10.50	10.50	10.50		10.00	10.50	2,476.9	1	10.00	10.50
ASBNb1	10.85	10.85	10.85	0	9.00	12.00	10.5	1	10.85	10.85
ASBNb3	9.03	9.50	9.50	-0.65	7.50	11.80	32.5	2	9.03	9.50
ASF1b4	11.30	11.30	11.30	0	9.39	11.30	5.6	1	9.30	11.30
ASF1b5	9.45	11.16	9.50	-0.01	8.83	11.50	558.8	8	9.45	11.16
ASF1b7	9.70	10.71	10.71	+1.11	8.50	11.00	335.6	2	9.70	10.71
ATFBb6	8.50	8.50	8.50	0	8.50	8.50	4,278.8	1	8.50	8.50
BIGRb1	11.00	11.00	11.00		11.00	11.00	7,535.7	3	11.00	11.00
BTASb1	10.00	10.50	10.50	-0.50	6.50	11.50	517.4	3	10.00	10.50
BTASb4	10.83	11.03	10.83	-0.24	7.00	11.10	256.3	2	9.10	11.03
CCBNb4	8.00	8.00	8.00		7.97	8.25	69.1	2	8.00	8.00
GLOTh1	9.80	9.80	9.80	0	9.00	13.78	167.6	2	9.80	9.80
KATRb1	11.50	11.50	11.50	0	10.00	13.00	122.4	3	11.50	11.50
KAZ1b2	10.30	10.30	10.30	0	10.10	10.50	53.7	1	10.30	10.30
KDTSb1	10.00	10.01	10.00		10.00	10.01	6,231.4	7	10.00	10.01
KKGBb2	10.69	11.66	11.66	+2.66	1.89	12.73	39.0	3	1.97	10.69
KZASb2	8.70	8.70	8.70	0	8.00	8.90	270.3	2	8.70	8.70
KZIKb10	5.50	7.20	7.20		5.50	7.20	2,516.0	2	5.50	7.20
NRBNb2	13.00	13.00	13.00	+0.50	7.99	13.00	9.8	1	13.00	13.00
NRBNb3	8.00	8.00	8.00		8.00	8.70	15.7	1	8.00	8.00
ORDBb2	11.93	11.93	11.93	+0.23	10.00	13.50	49.9	1	11.93	11.93
ORNKb1	14.14	14.14	14.14		10.00	14.14	685.6	1	12.00	14.14
TMLZb1	11.00	11.00	11.00		11.00	11.00	125.2	2	11.00	11.00
TSSMb1	10.44	10.44	10.44	+0.84	8.80	10.44	127.9	1	10.44	10.44
<b>24</b>							<b>26,491.8</b>	<b>53</b>		

Notes: Trends are given in percentage points (1pp = 100 basis points) relative to the last deal of the previous month (April 2 – May 2, 2007). If deals were not made in the previous month the trend is not calculated. Full list of issuers symbols is available at [http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb\\_code.htm](http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb_code.htm)

## GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (GS) SECTOR

### Primary market sector

No deals were made in this sector of KASE during the analyzed period. No offerings were made.

### Secondary market sector (purchase - sale)

In the analyzed period total volume of 22 deals made on KASE made KZT12,522.7 m. (\$105.1 m.). In the last period (April 26 – May 2) the turnover of the given sector totaled KZT11,313.6 m. or \$94.2 m. with 36 deals. Both in analyzed and previous period all purchase and sale deals with GS in Kazakhstan were made within KASE's trade system.

More detailed data about exchange's trades are given in the table (in parenthesis are given the comparable indicators of the previous period).

### Parameters of Exchange's transactions in GS within May 3-9

(in parentheses are comparable figures of the previous period)

Days till maturity	Yield to maturity for a buyer, % APR.				Volume, m. tenge discounted	Number of deals
	min	max	last deal	weighted average		
<b>Discounted (KZT): National Bank's notes</b>					<b>51.9% (92.2%) of purchase and sale sector's turnover</b>	
15 - 28	4.70	5.00	5.00	4.98 (4.70)	5,611.3	6
64 - 91	5.41	5.45	5.41	5.43 (5.33)	890.9	4
Total					<b>6,502.2 (10,430.6)</b>	<b>10 (19)</b>
<b>Coupon (KZT): MEOKAM- 36, 48, 60, 72, 108; MEUKAM-120</b>					<b>48.1% (7.8%) of purchase and sale sector's turnover</b>	
less 730	6.16	6.21	6.21	6.18 (6.20)	3,201.9	7
1826 - 2190	6.00	6.14	6.13	6.11 ( -)	2,108.9	3
more 2191	5.50	5.50	5.50	5.50 ( -)	673.5	1
Total	5.51	5.51	5.51	5.51 (6.91)	36.3	1
<b>GRANDTOTAL</b>					<b>6,020.5 (882.9)</b>	<b>12 (17)</b>

### Prepared by IRBIS Information agency of financial markets

67, Aiteke bi str., Almaty, Kazakhstan; info@kase.kz; tel.: 720117, fax: 720670

IRBIS agency gives notice that material given above is not an offer or recommendation to sell or buy shares on KASE. Using it by anyone while taking investment decisions does not make IRBIS agency responsible for possible losses, resulting from such the decisions.